Agenda
City of Kalamazoo - Zoning Board of Appeals
September 10, 2009

Regular Meeting

City Commission Chambers, City Hall 7:00 p.m.

A. Call to Order:

1.

Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting on August 13, 2009

B. Communications and Announcements:

C. Public Hearings:

1.

ZBA #09-09-14: 1241, 1301, 1305, 1309 and 1315 E. Crosstown Parkway. Kalamazoo
Metal Recyclers, Inc., the properly owner, is requesting a dimensional variance from
Chapter 4, Section 4.2 Y3, to install a twelve-foot screening fence along the front property
line on the north side of E. Crosstown Parkway, where a six-foot setback is required by the
Zoning Ordinance from a property line abutting a public street.

ZBA #09-09-15: 701 Trimble Avenue. Shane Leech, the property owner, The request
concerns the property at 701 Trimble Avenue, a use variance from Chapter 9, Section 9.2,
to allow the second dwelling unit in this structure to be reoccupied, where the use of this
nonconforming second dwelling unit has been discontinued or inactive for more than one
year.

ZBA #09-09-16: 1919 E, Kilgore Road. Mavcon, the property owner, is requesting a
dimensional variance from Chapter 5, Section 5.2-1, to increase the impervious cover of
the site to 89% with a parking lot expansion, where in the M-1 District 80% is the
maximum impervious cover permitted.

ZBA #09-09-17: 1625 and 1629 Douglas Avenue. Chris Weller of Weller Auto Parts is
requesting a dimensional variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.2 Y2, to not install opaque
screening along the north property line of the salvage yard, where a minimum eight foot
wall or opaque fence is required.

D. Other Business:

E. Adj ournment



- MINUTES
CITY OF KALAMAZOO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 13, 2009 - 7:00 p.m.
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

Members Present: David Artley, Karl Guenther, Rachel Hughes:!

son, Doris Jackson

Members Absent:  Karl Freed, Charles Martell (alternate)

City Staff: Assistant City

Chair Artley called the meeting to order at 7:0

MINUTES

Mr. Guenther, supported by Ms. Hug
9, 2009 as submitted.

prove the minutes of July

_ ‘d would discuss the results of the interview with Karen
e.regarding Non-Use Variances after the requests have been heard.

mbers would be in attendance at next months meeting. Both
move forward and be heard.

Mr. Guenther read the pﬁlication for 820 Riverview Drive, CCN# 06-14-121-002

ZBA# 09-08-12: 820 Riverview Drive: An application for a variance to the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by Ciiv Sign
Erectors on behalf of Lee’s Famous Recipe Chicken, the property owner. The request
concerns the property _at 820 Riverview Drive, which is situated in use Zone CMU
(Commercial —~ Mixed Use District). The request, if approved, would authorize a
dimensional variance from Chapter 9, Section 9.5A, to allow the replacement of the
existing 40 square foot changeable copy board with a 27 square foot digital reader beard
on_this nonconforming freestanding sign. The resulting nonconforming freestanding sign
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will be 99 square feet in area, where only 42 square feet is allowed per the Zoning
Ordinance.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. Thisis a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were 45 notices of
public hearing sent and zero responses were received.

Chair Artley invited the applicants to speak and questioned again if they wanted to proceed
with the request. Tracy Rogers replied yes, they wanted to proceed stating she’s with City
Sign Erectors and their attempting to clean up the look of the 51gn s. Rogers stated their
proposmg to remove the 40 sq. ft. copy board and replace it wit waller 25 sq. ft. reader
board sign. This would bring the sign closer into complianc

concern regarding the lower reader board and s
added portion. Mr. Eldridge commented on
variance that this lower cabinet needed to be r
make an overall reduction of 27% or 37 sq. ft. in sig

e Phere-were-no-comments-fronr-the-publhi

Chair Artley closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT

Ms. Jackson moved the? i

and the application.

5.) The Finding of Fact shall include those documents just described and
also all facts and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following: Ms. Rogers
and Mr. Baldwin spoke in favor of the request. They stated they were
going to be taking down a 40 sq. for sign and putting up a 25 sq. ft. sign.
The sign still wouldn’t be in total conformance, but there are other signs
in the area and digital signs are allowed. Ms. Rogers stated the property
was bought in 2006 and their fixing up the building and cleaning up the
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lot area. The advertisement along the bottom of the pole is not
permitted according to Mr. Eldridge with the City of Kalamazoo. Mr.
Eldridge spoke with Ms. Rogers and the outcome was a 27% overall
reduction in signage and the bottom of the board would be removed.

Mr. Guenther supported the Finding of Fact.

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Ms. Hughes-Nilsson moved to approve the application with emoval of the lower
cabinet sign, supported by Mr. Guenther.
Mr. Guenther commented he was in favor of the applicationiwi oval of the lower sign
cabinet.
Ms. Jackson stated when travehng on Riverview Drive around S 00 p.m. ashing d1g1ta1
signs holds up traffic. This is a very busy ared;
watching the road. Ms. Jackson commented she wa
signs cause.

Ms. Hughes-Nilsson stated she feels {
intersection and the inability to turn on
intersection there.

mmented the Board can’t deny the request because it’s digital. Chair Artley
commented it’s 3 . It would be significantly smaller, 27% overall. Ms. Jackson
questioned if the sipn stays, would the lower sign stay. Mr. Eldridge commented the lower
sign would need to be rtemoved. Chair Artley commented on the net reduction. Due to digital
signs being permittedthe request cannot be denied for that reason alone.

Attorney Kneas commented the applicant didn’t create the existing sign. They purchased the
property with the non-conforming sign in place.

Chair Artley commented on the amount of times he travels along that area. Digital signs are
not a distraction to him; he’s looking at the overall reduction of 27% and 37 sq. ft. In granting
the variance he feels the spirit of the ordinance is being observed. The signage is being
reduced in a cluttered area. He stated he would be voting in favor of the request.
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Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

Mr. Guenther read the application for 2416 Parchmount Avenue, CCN# 06-01-155-057:

ZBA# 09-08-13: 2416 Parchmount Avenue: An application for a variance to the
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by
Rocky Saunders Construction on behalf of Amber Bartholomew, the property owner.
The request concerns the property at 2416 Parchmount Avenue, which is situated in use
Zone RS-5(Residential — Single Dwelling District). esty if_approved, would
authorize a dimensional variance from Chapter 5, Section 5.4.to allow the construction
of a new attached garage, which will be located three feet fr the side property line,

Chair Artley invited the applicants to speak and questionédif they wanted to proceed with the
request. Rocky Saunders on behalf of Amber Bartholo plied yes, stating they wanted to

Eldridge to get the property mformation for a;site pl
be setback elgh’t feet. If it A it

Ms. Hughes-Nils: move(ii_ e Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Findmg “Fact for 2416 Parchmount Avenue shall include all
information included in the notice of public hearing dated July 24, 2009.

2.) Thirty-three notices of public hearing were sent and zero responses were
received.

3.) A public hearing was held before the board and public comments were
accepted.
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4.) The Zoning Board of Appeals received documents on the request including
lot diagrams with boundaries and drawings, existing site plans and proposed
site plans, elevations and a letter.

5.) The Finding of Fact shall include those documents just described and also
all facts and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following: Rocky Saunders
spoke on behalf of the owner stating he had spoke with city staff regarding
the setbacks and was originally told there was a five ft. setback buf, three ft.

storage as well. The neighbors have toli
proposal. The existing garage is currently thr
The plan is to widen and elongate the existing

Ms. Jackson supported the Finding o

Mr. Guenther questioned at what point this:g
replied the roof structure that extends from tt

into the garage makes it into an
. Mr. Guenther questioned what
31dered an attached garage due to the olose

Ms. Hughes-Nilsson moved to approve the application, supported by Mr. Guenther.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.
Ms. Hughes-Nilsson stated it would be hard to get a garage into the rear yard even without a
pool. It would place the garage right up against the other garage. Its better served sitting in

the location it 15 now.

Chair Artley questioned if the existing garage was in non-compliance. Mr. Eldridge replied it
would be deemed non-conforming, being grandfathered in. Chair Artley questioned if a tree
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fell on the garage and the garage fell down, could it be rebuilt without a variance. Attorney
Kneas agreed it would be in the same situation, it would require a variance to rebuild.

Mr. Guenther commented the stated need for a useable, larger garage is logical. The spirit of
the ordinance is being observed, public safety secured and substantial justice is being done.

Ms. Jackson stated she had personal knowledge of having a garage you can’t use and stated
she doesn’t have any problems with the request.

Ms. Hughes-Nilsson stated with the elevation differences th
circumstances. She stated she would be voting in favor,

fall under the special

Chair Artley questioned if an emergency vehicle could get
drive down the neighbor’s yard. Attomey Kneas stated. that
homes with pools, it’s hard to get any emergency vehigles back to them.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimous

ed nlember to the Board. He
ard recommends her. Chair

Chair Artley welcomed Karen Wellman as a new
stated she wonld bring a lot of benefifs ¢ the hoard if

Artley stated Ms. Wellman had serv
would run through 3/31/2010.

Ms. Hughes-Nilsson stated she offers a lot : ‘ ects they don’t have on the
board at the moment.

Ms. Hughes-Nilsson moved to adjourn the meeting, supported by Mr. Guenther.
ADJOURNMEN
The meeting was adj urned at 7:50 p.m.

Submitted By Date

Reviewed By Date

Approved By Date




Community Planning & Development

445 W, Michigan Avenue, Suite 101
Kalamazoo, Ml 49007

Ph. 269.337.8026
www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 26, 2009

RE: 1241, 1301, 1305, 1309 and 1315 E. Crosstown Parkway
CCN#: 06-23-132-001, 06-23-132-002, 06-23-132-003, 06-23-132-004 and 06-23-132-005
ZBA# 09-09-14

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the
Zoning Board of Appeals by Kalamazoo Metal Recyclers, Inc., the property owner. The request
concerns the properties at 1241, 1301, 1305, 1309 and 1315 E. Crosstown Parkway, which are
situated in Zone M-1 (Manufacturing — Limited District). -

The request, if approved, would authorize a dimensional variance from Chapter 4, Section4.2 Y3, to
install a twelve-foot screening fence along the front property line on the north side of E. Crosstown
Parkway, where a six-foot setback is required by the Zoning Ordinance from a property line abutting
a public street.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. Thisis a
request for a variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 10, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. in the City
Commission Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Sireet), at which time you may submit your
views on this matter in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any
interested person who has not received a copy of this letter, it would be appreciated if you could
inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information may be obtained from the Community Planning and Development

Department, located at the Development Center at 445 W. Michigan Avenue Suite 101, or by
calling (269) 337-8026.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Project Coordinator

c: File



Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form

Community Planning & Development Depariment
445 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 101

' Kalamazoo, Ml 49007
RECEIVED JUL 24 7009 e, 25.537.3026

www kalamazoocity.org

Your fully completed appfication, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Depariment at least four {4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeais meeting.

Applicant: Name Kalamazoo Metal Recyclers, Inc.
Address 1525 King Highway

City, State, Zip _Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001

Phone 269-381-1315 Cell
Fax Emait
Owner: Name Kalamazoo Metal Recvelers, Inc.

Addrass 1525 King Highway
City, State, Zip _ Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001
Phone 269~381-1315 Cell

Fax Emait

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing fo the variance must be included with the application. )

Street or Street Address 1315, 1309, 1305, 1301 & 1241 E. Crosstown Pkwy., ﬁ%laxg

azeo,
. . 8001

This property is locateddmtwzerx  East of steatang King Highway ___streat, on the

4 north [ south O east {1 west side of the street,

CCN# _ Various Zone M~2 industrial

[] Interpretation of Chapter(s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

il Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List)

[xi Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. All Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[} Appeal of an Administrative Decision

Description

[ <1 8200 - Fee (Use Variances - $450, All Other Requests $200)
[ X} Brief narra‘we {less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 copies)

Ske the property in questions (2 copies)
ditionaja chment ed e.g, (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)
' / 7/ 2i / 2445
’aﬁﬁﬁﬁe of Applicdnt/ * Date

Signature of Owner (if different than applicant) Date



RECEIVED JUL'24 2009

ADDENDUM TO KALAMAZOO METAL RECYLERS
FENCING SET BACK-DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION

Kalamazoo Metal Recyclers, Inc. (KMR) purchased the subject M-2 zoned,
however previously residentially used, properties and desires to include the entirety of the
same within the scope of its salvage yard operations surrounding the same. As such, it
submitted a Site Plan to the Planning department proposing, as required by Section 4.2
Y.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, a site plan requesting approval of the construction of a 12’
high screening fence. Said site plan and proposal was rejected by the Planner’s Office by
letter dated June 11, 2009 for the reason that « Section 4.2 Y.3. of the city Zoning
Ordinance indicates that such fences must be “set back a minimum of six feet from the
property lines abuiting public rights of way. Either the fence will need to be installed
with the required set back, or a variance will need to be granted by the city Zoning Board
of Appeals to allow the fence to be placed on the property line.”

KMR desires to construct the required screening fence as proposed in its site plan
upon.and/orimmediately. adjacent to the southern boundary lines of the five parcels..

subj ect to this application, which 264’ of combined boundary line is also the northemn
property line of the public right of way of East Crosstown Parkway, and also the northern
edge of a 5° wide concrete sidewalk constructed upon the right of way along the entire
length of the proposed dimensional variance. The southern edge of said concrete
sidewalk is separated from the northern paved edge of East Crosstown Parkway by
approximately 15 feet of mowed grass verge.

Because this sidewalk was constructed to service now essentially non-existent and
fully non-conforming residential uses of the subject properties; because also of its
construction on the northern edge of the right of way and separated by a substantial
distance from the paved edge of East Crosstown Parkway, special circumstances and
conditions not resulting from the actions of the applicant exist to grant the variance
waiving the required set back of 6 feet for the construction of a fence from the edge of a
public right of way for a salvage yard only.

If the variance is not granted, the applicant’s loss of 1584 square feet of land
area which it would be required to maintain does not result in any benefit to the City
because the obvious intent of the salvage yard/public right of way set back requirement,
to provide some separation between a public street and screening fence, is accomplished
by the existing configuration of the improvements upon the public right of way, and the
granting of the variance would be consistent then with the purposes and intent of the
Ordinance. The granting of this variance request is the minimum action that will make
possible the use of all land of the applicant and construction of the required screening
fence and is not contrary to the public interest and would promote the spirit of the
ordinance. No adjacent land will be adversely affected in any way.
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E CiTY OF Community Planning & Development

445 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 101
Kalamazoo, Mi 49007

4 ” Ph, 269.337.8026
i/ www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 26, 2009

RE: 701 Trimble Avenue
COCNi#t: 06-14-257-009
ZBA# 09-09-15

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals by Shane Leech, the property owner. The request concerns the
property at 701 Trimble Avenue, which is sitvated in Zone RS-5 (Residential - Single
Dwelling District). ‘

The request, if approved, would authorize a use variance from Chapter 9, Section 9.2, to allow the
second dwelling unit in this structure to be reoccupied, where the use of this nonconforming
second dwelling unit has been discontinued or inactive for more than one year.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. Thisis a
request for a variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 10, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. in the City
Commission Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit
your views on this matter in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of
any interested person who has not received a copy of this letter, it would be appreciated if you
could inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information may be obtained from the Community Planning and Development

Department, located at the Development Center at 445 W. Michigan Avenue Suite 101, or by
calling (269) 337-8026.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Project Coordinator

c: File



Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form

Community Planning & Development Department
445 W, Michigan Avenue, Suite 101
Kalamazoo, Ml 48007

phone: 269-337-8026

www.kalamazoocity.org

Your fully completed application, fee, and all refated documents must be submitted to the Community Planning &
Development Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Applicant: Name w.g Vot Leaecd
Address V323 Soased D
City, State, Zip __ Y- Neweeron  ME  HROOY
Phone _ 45t 5% 2. 0¥ 7. Cell T SO 0 (WS

Fax Email__Shers lee e @ < hog Lo b et
Owner: Name Seome By Al e

Address

City, State, Zip

Phone Cell

Fax Email

e G- BRRICANEIS.NOL the. properdy. owner,.a letter signed by, the.owner agreeing.fo.the vadance must:be included with the application.)

Property Information -

Street or Street Address OV Teiable A .

This property is located between street and street, on the
0 north 0 south [Eeast O west side of the street.

CCN# Zone

Type of Request

{1 Interpretation of Chapter({s) Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

Use Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Crdinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
ardship to the applicant will resuit. All Use Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[ 1] Dimensional Variance: Applicant must demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical
difficulties to the applicant will result. Alf Dimensional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Requirements List.)

[1] Appeal of an Administrative Decision
Description A5 oL Vario.ee Ao reuwr It bl & Donley
Shedos Haod T peuioo 5\3/ ‘/uol e T e

Attachments

Fee (Use Variances - $450, All Other Requests $200)
[ 1 Brief narrative (less than one type-written page} describing the nature of the request (2 copies)
[ 1 Skelch plan of the properly in questions (2 copies)

[1] ﬁ%ﬁchmenm as @ed e.g. (pictures, architectural drawings, petitions, etc. (2 copies)
%Y= foq
Slgn pllcam . Date :
< /t: o

Si gnﬁfﬁfe of Owner (if different than applicant) Date




I am requesting for a use of variance for the property located at 701 Trimble. When I
purchased the house in Spring of 2009, it was listed as a duplex. 1 later found out that it
had been reverted back from a duplex to a single family home in Jan. 2009, when I
applied for renters permit.

This property would be very expensive to revert back to a single family home because it
has totally separate utilities. There is a basement under the lower floor with 2 hot water
heaters, one for each apartment. It also has separate furnaces, and separate electric boxes.
The property is approximately 1500 square feet, which allows for 2 very spacious
apartments, with their own separate entrances.

I am asking for this use of variance because of the serious expense that I would incur
having to change electric, plumbing, HVAC, etc. And as the drawings show, it is setup
very nicely as a duplex.
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Community Planning & Development

445 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 101
Katamazoo, Ml 49007
Ph.269.337.8026
www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 26, 2009

RE: 1919 E. Kilgore Road
CCN#: 06-35-469-001
ZBA# 09-09-16

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals by Mavcon, the property owner. The request concerns the
property at 1919 E. Kilgore Road, which is situated in Zone M-1 (Manufacturing — Limited
District). -

The request, if approved, would authorize a dimensional variance from Chapter 5, Section 5.2-1,
to increase the impervious cover of the site to 89% with a parking lot expansion, where in the
M-1 District 80% is the maximum impervious cover permitted.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This isa
request for a variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 10, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. in the City
Commission Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit
your views on this matter in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of
any interested person who has not received a copy of this letter, it would be appreciated if you
could inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information may be obtained from the Community Planning and Development

Department, located at the Development Center at 445 W. Michigan Avenue Suite 101, or by
calling (269) 337-8026.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Project Coordinator

c: File



I

MAVCON

August 13, 2009

City of Kalamazoo

Zoning Board of Appeals

Compunity Planning & Development Deparfiment
445 'W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 101

Kalamazoo, MI 49007

Re: 1919 Kilpore Road
Additional Parking/Reduced Green Space Variance

Dear Memibers of the Zoning Board,
Mavoon has purchased the property located at 1919 Kilgore Road Kalamazoo, MI 49001 with the intent to

develop the existing building into a viable office and retail sales building, therefore bringing new
businesses to the City of Kalamazoo.

The-property-is-classified-as-M-1-and-per-the Zoning Ordinance- Use- Regulations, M-1-can-be-utilized for

office, retail sales and storage use. The off street parking requirernents are “1 space per 330 square feet of
gross floor area” for offices, “1 space per 305 square feet of gross floor ares™ for retail sales and “1 space
per 6,000 squaze feet of gross floor area” for storage per Table 6.1-1: Mininnum Off-Street Parking
Requirements.

Mavcon is Tequesting to surface the green space to the north of the site to eliminate a hazardous traffic
pinch point and correct this unsafe condition. We are also proposing to redo the parking area to the south
of the building to eliminate the long curb cut and the safety hazard of having to back ouf of the parking Iot
directly onto the street. This design will also add a green space between the parking lot and the street.
Finally we would like to expand the asphalt paving on the east side of the site to provide an area for trailer
storage and outdoor display of goods. These improvements to the site would increase the impervious cover
beyond the maximum 80% allowed per table 5.2-1 Commercial and Manufacturing District Standards. The
attached preliminary site plan indicates the proposed increase in impervious cover. The square footages for
the total site, building, bituminous parking, concrete and green space are listed on the plan for your
consideration. Please note that this is a preliminary drawing at this time. Upon approval of the variance by
the Zoning Board full site plans will be developed per the City of Kalamazoo Ordinances and will be issued
for final review prior to any improvements.

The parcel to the east of 1919 Kilgore is currently a natural green space. Mavcon hopes that given the fact
that the adjacent parcel is undevelopable; this can offset the reduction of green space at 1919 Kilgore
needed to accommeodate the site improvements and use change. Please see the attached overhead photo of
the 1919 Kilgore Road site indicating the proposed areas of bituminous paving and the adjacent parcel.

1t is the wish of Maveon to receive approval of the dimensional variance request to reduce the green space
and the increase of impervious area required to accommodate the minimum off street parking needs at the
1919 Kilgore Road thus bring new businesses to the City of Kalamazoo.

Thank you for your time and consideration to this matter.

@)

Doug
Project Manager

9110 Portage Road, Kalamazoo, MI 459002 + (269) 381-0776 Phone * (269) 3814225 Fax
www.maverickconstruction.com



Map of 1919 E Kilgore Rd Kalamazoo, MI by MapQuest Page 2 of 2

052008 MapCliest Inche

All rights reserved. Use subject to License/Copyright Map Legend
Directions and maps are informational only. We make no warranties on the accuracy of thelr content, road conditions
or route usability or expeditiousness. You assume all risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers shall not be liable to you

for any loss or delay resulting from your use of MapQuest. Your use of MapQuest means you agree to our Terms of
Use

http://www.mapquest.com/maps?city=Kalamazoo&state=MI&address=1919+Kilgore 8/12/2009
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1919 E. Kilgore Road
August 26, 2009
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1919 E. Kilgore Road

Close-Up of Parkig Lot A'lo'ng Property Frontage
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Internet firm to restore site

Friday, August 21, 2009
Kalamazoo

BY KATHY JESSUP
Kiessup@kalamazoogazette.com
{(269) 388-8590

KALAMAZOO - A new internet-based auction service will get a '$1 35,000 brownfield redevelopment
reimbursement from the city of Kalamazoo for rehabilitation of the former Doubleday Building off Kilgore

Road.

A $2.7 million investment to revitalize the vacant 80,000-square-foot industrial site at 1818 E. Kilgore
Service Road is expected to retain six jobs and create an additional 35 full-time-equivalent positions,
according to an application from James Dally, a principal in the development company Kilgore Point LLC.

The online auction and appraisal service, Biddergy.com, is headquartered at the site near the
Kalamazoo/Battle Creek International Airport. The service offers a variety of items for auction on its site,
ranging from a fire truck and a semi-trailer to a Suzuki violin, {aboratory equipment and jars of marbles.

ltems can be previewed online or at the Kalamazoo facility. Biddergy is a selling option for excess
inventory, private-party consignments, business liquidations, court-ordered repossessions and even
commercial real estate auctions.

The Kalamazoo facility is open to allow potential bidders to view items and pick them up or arrange for
shipment.

Action taken Thursday by the Brownfield Redevelopment Board aliows the company fo be reimbursed for
up to $135,000 of eligible reclamation expenses. The money to do that comes from property taxes Kilgore
Point LLC will pay over the next seven years on its new investment,

In other business Thursday, the city's Economic Development Corp. will own downtown commercial space
in a private redevelopment project after developers defaulted on a $138,000 loan the EDC made to the
2004 project.

InterUrban Condominium, at Portage and South streets, ~has historically been in default on the loan,” said
John Kneas, assistant cily atforney.

Kneas said the EDC did not pursue “aggressive enforcement” because there had been several sales
agreements pending for the commercial space in the mixed-use building. They all turned out to be
unsuccessful,

The EDC will take ownership of the commercial space in lieu of foreclosure. InterUrban Condominium
currently owes the EDC about $112,700, and the commercial space was originally valued at $170,000,
officiais said.

http://www.mlive.com/printer/printer.ssf?/base/news-35/1250866235250900.xmlé&coll=7 8/27/2009
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E CITY OF Community Planning & Development

445 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 101

Kalamazoo, ME 49007
Ph.269.337.8026
www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
August 26, 2009

RE: 1625 and 1629 Douglas Avenue
CCN#: 06-09-345-001 and 06-09-340-001
ZBA# 09-09-17

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals by Chris Weller of Weller Auto Parts. The request concerns the
properties at 1625 and 1629 Douglas Avenue, which are situated in Zone M-1 (Manufacturing
~ Limited District). :

The request, if approved, would authorize a dimensional variance from Chapter 4, Section 4.2 Y2,
to not install opaque screening along the north property line of the salvage yard, where a
minimum eight foot wall or opaque fence is required.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. Thisis a
request for a variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 10, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. in the City
Commission Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit
your views on this matter in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of
any interested person who has not received a copy of this letter, 1t would be appreciated if you
could inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information may be obtained from the Community Planning and Development
Department, located at the Development Center at 445 W. Michigan Avenue Suite 101, or by
calling (269) 337-8026.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, A%
Project Coordinator

c File
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1iE €1ty OF Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application Form
Community Planning & Development Department
445 W, Michigan Avenue, Suite 101

Kalamazoo, Ml 48007

phone: 268-337-8026

www kalamazoocity.org

Fad_te L \’ 50 30%5 Email

Cranav! Name W et ‘ et AJTO D?-&f >
Address ‘ (. 2G4 Dovalas 2
City, Stata, Zp l LoaNowara@y AT Z.'LC}\ Yo
Phone ‘ Cé:g
Fax Email

Your fully completed appiication, fee, and alf related documents must be submitted to the Communtly Pianning & %
Development Department at lsast four (4) weeks prior to the Zaning Board of Appeals mesting. i:;
Applicant:  Name Clagrs We Llex =
Address =

City, Stats, I Lc?.l

: &P =

Phone Call w

w

Lt

o

(If the applicant ig not the property owper, fotter signed by the owner sgreeing (o the variance must be included with the application.}

e Progiry- pfGrmation

Street or Sirset Address o -4 D 0 ULciv las U< ‘
This property is located between TR ping @ streetand LD 1 B bindes ) street, onthe

I porth 0 south Deast 0 west side of the streat.

CON# Zone

Tyhe o Reqyest

[ ] Interpretation of Chapter(s} Sections(s)

Paragraph(s) of the Clty of Kalamazoe Zoning Ordinance.

Use Variance: Applicant rmust demonstrate that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardghip to the applicant will result. All Use Vanance Requirements must be met. (Ses Requiremsnis List)

Dimensional Variance: Applicant must gemonsirate that If the Zoning Ordinance Is applied strictly. practical
dificutties fo the spplicant will result. All Dimsnsional Variance Requirements must be met. (See Reguirements List.)

M Aonpez! of an Adrministrative Decision

Desoription Waﬁb\'m Mo Sevaghs & (O rana g —\Le;ucﬁ,, kg:j'u_;‘egw »
oo Tudverr=l Usezs . weller surm herrs (Vende sTevage and @aﬁﬁ)

Atthchments Todd cowmpzany (Shippins Avoc Doces OUT s‘?@ﬁ)

Cavie = = et
{ 120 Fes {Use Variances - $450, Ali Other Requests $200) | FTr=se.
[ ] Brief namative (less than one type-written page) describing the nature of the request (2 coples)
[ ] Sketch plan of the propedy In questions {2 coples)
[ 1 Additional atischments as neeted e.g. {plctures, erchitsctural drawings, pefitions, ete. (2 goples)

Signature of Applicant @ o &L\_ - Date & e
N £14 leg\
) L SO

Signature of Owner (if differant than applicant) Date




2525 Chicago Drive
Grand Rapids, Ml 49509
616 538 5000

0 P A R TS ) 800 822 2375

Fax 616 538 4159

AUT

Quality Recycled Parls

6002 4T 9ny (3A1303y
August 14, 2009

Planning Development Department

Re:  Screening Requirements
Weller Auto Parts Inc., 1629 Douglas Ave, Kalamazoo, MI

Weller Auto Parts, Inc. is asking for a variance from screening on our “north” common
fence line. We have been in Kalamazoo since 1983 and have not had any complaints,
only compliments on our property. We took over Douglas Auto Parts, which was an “eye
sore” and did a complete renovation. We have put up two new buildings over the years
without the problem we are running into now. We have had annual recycling inspections
without screening issues. We had great screening to the south until the neighbors build a
new building and removed a natural berm and heavy tree coverage. This has now put the
burden on us, with a great cost and maintenance item for us. We have offered to finish
screening this in the summer of 2010 with a solid material.

A letter was sent to us one year ago for screening to which we responded (see letter dated
Sept. 16, 2008). We offered in our letter to meet at the site, but we did not receive any
feedback at that time. This summer we screened 180 feet of the “south” chain link with
white PVC slats and felt this solved the issue since the remaining 200 feet are filled with
10 foot racking with product stored in them. These baskets are difficult to see through.
We also visited a competitor in the ¢ity of Kalamazoo who recently completed a new
building without any side or rear screening. The only part of their property that is
screened is the public right of way.

Our wishes are to build a new structure on our site along Douglas Ave. to improve our
location and the city. This large investment, along with many additional requirements is
creating a financial burden on this project. This may jeopardize further development,
especially during these difficult times.

I appreciate your consideration in this matter. We are looking forward to getting our
building project started once we get this issue resolved.

Sincerely,

Chris Weller
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SR
Community Planning & Development

44% W Michigan Avanug, Suite 0]
Kalavazoo, Ml 49007

Ph. 269.337.8026
www.kalsmazoocity.org

August 12, 2009

Mr. Richard Schramm

Architectural Workshop, Inc,
* 7540 Stadium Drive

Kalamazoo, MI 49009

Re:  Screening Requirements
Weller Auto Parts
1629 Douglas Avenue
Dear Mr. Schramm:

Thank you for your August 10 letter regarding Weller Auto Parts. This response pertaing 10
condition #3 regarding the screening requirements. Section 4.2 Y.2, of the ¢ity zoning ordinance

states-that scrap-and salvage-operations, storage of inoperable vehicles, snd recycling facility uses
“must be completely screened from view of public rights-of-way and adjacent properties by a
vertical wall or fence with a uniform height of no less than eight feet and e maximum height of
viot xmore than 12 feet.” This regulation does not distinguish between the nature of the edjacent
uses or zoning, whether they are industria] or other.

The storage yard behind the Weller Auto Parts buildings is not completely screened from view
from the adjacent properties. The vehicles and parts are visible from the outside through the

. trees and storage racks, A letter was sent to the owner of the property nearly & year ago regarding
the need for the screening for the site, The issue has not been addressed. We have asked fora
plan from the owner to complets the screening, and are willing to accept up to a 2-year schedule
for completion,

We are not able to administratively waive the screening requirement, The owner has the option
of applying to the city Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to the regulation. An application
form has been enclosed for this purpose. It would need to be submitted to our office by the end
of this week 1o be considered at the September 10 meeting. ‘Tt is our hope that the construction
project will move forward, and the screening issue will be addressed either through the granting
of a variance, or erection of the fencing,

Thank you for your cooperation during this process.

Sincez’ely, W “ ) &WM‘M

Robert H, Bauckham, AICP
Assistant City Planner

Enciosure

Ce:  Pete Eldridge, Project Manager Chris Weller
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Architectural Workshop, Inc.

Richard A. Schramm, Architectural Workshop, Inc¢., 75340 Stadium Drive, Ka]amamzoo, ‘Michigan 49009

FAX: 269/372-7272 archworks@att.net Phone: 269/375-2472

Robert Bauckham, Assistant Planning Birector
Kalamazoo Neighborhood & Community Development
445 W. Michigan Avenue

Kalamazco, M1 492007

FAX: 269.337.8429

RE: Weller Auto Parts
“Kalamazoo Warehouse Renovations”
Screening Plans

Dear Mr. Bauckham: August 10, 2009

Thank you for wyour letter of Site Plan Approval with four conditions. The
Owner is ready for the renovation to proceed with these clarifications:

1. DUMPSTER LOCATION: The screening of the dumpster is accomplished by
locating it inside our existing yard screened fence,

Z., SHUTTERS OR WiNDOW’ TRIM: The shutters or 47 window trim will be
accomplished as requested.

3. NORTH SCREEN FENCE: We plan to screen the existing chain link.fence
lapproximately 100 feet) from the North side of our building to our
neighbor’s storage shed with PVC slats which will provide full
screening along with the existing hedges during year 2010. This will
screen our operations from Deuglas Street view. As far as screening
the entire north fence between the two existing industrial uses {our
auto recyciing use and the neighbors’ industrial truck loading area

use) 1s unreasonable to us. If the screening is reguired now, or in
the future, we will drop the entire renovation project due To <che
additional cost. We are regquesting an exception or wvariance from the

industrial use screening requirement as long as our neighbors
building and site remain the same industrial use.

SOUTH SCREEN FENCE: We plan to woerk with the City or the neighbor to
the South on acceptable screening within one year. Please feel free
to contact Chris Weller te discuss this plan.

F o

| Pr Yral Workshop, Inc.

FILE: CODE-0765.101-090810 Rob Bauckham, Weller Screening
copy: Chris Weller, Weller Auto Parts

Page 1 of 1

Registered in Michigan, Indiana, and Florida / Certified by the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards



Community Planning & Development

445 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite {0)
Kalamazoo, M 49007

” ZONING Ph. 269.337.8026 .
CORRECTION NOTICE www.kalamazoocity.org
09/05/2008
WELLER BROTHERS LAND CO IZON08-0153

1500 GEZON PKWY SW
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49509

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1629 DOUGLAS AV
CCN#: 06-09-340-001 '

Dear Property Owner:
The above referenced property is in violation of the City of Kalamazoo's Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Ordinance Citation: Screening Required 09/05/2008 )

Sec4.2.Y 2. The use must be completely screened from view of public rights-of-way and adjacent properties by a
W@Wﬂmﬁnﬁ{m&%ﬁiﬁe&gﬁtﬁﬁa@d@em}wit%mi@mhﬁghﬁﬁﬁmks&mawigmmm

maximum height of not more than 12 feet. The wall or fence must be plumbed vertically and squared and

constructed of masonry material with natural or painted finish, wood with appropriate finish for species use;

plywood of a type and texture customarily used as exterior building siding protected from weathering; corrugated

or channeled metal with a field or factory applied finish approved by the finish manufacturer for exterior use on

the specific metal of the panel. The wall or fence must resist the exterior wall wind loads prescribed in Chapter 9,

Building Regulations, Code of Ordinances of Kalamazoo. Verification of be constructed of materials as

prescribed for the nonmasonry walls or fences. Gates must be supported so as to maintain level and plumb when

closed. :

Violation Description: Fencing is not screened at property lines.

Correction(s) Required: Submit plan to finish screening and complete screening as to plan.

Correction(s) shall be completed by: 09/10/2008 .
By ordinance resolution. the issuance of this violation notice generates a cost recovery fee of $60. which will be
‘avoiced to you separately. Failure to pay the invoice will result in the charge being placed on the tax bill for this

property.

The violation must be corrected by the date listed above and the property will be re-inspected by the inspector
listed below. Failure to comply will result in an enforcement letter, additional cost recovery fees, and/or a ticket
to appear in 8% District Court for a misdemeanor offense, and/or a referral to the City Attorney's Office for
appropriate legal action.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact (269) 337-8044 and ask to speak to the inspector
listed below. It is our hope that the matter can be resolved without further enforcement actions.

Sincerely,

/

John Peters ‘
KPW ehvtortle LS o
137-890k



2525 Chicago Drive SW
Grand Rapids, M| 495092
616 538 5000

" l T ' - 800 822 2375

Quality Recycled Parts Fax 616 538 4159

September 16, 2008

Dear Mr. Peters:

In response to your letter regarding Zoning Connection Notice #1IZON08-0153.
At Weller Auto Parts, we understand the city’s concern on screening public right
of ways, and | think we've done a nice job with our Douglas Avenue frontage.
Prior to 19886, these properties were an eyesore. As far as the south fence line
along the drainage ditch, this property has been very well screened since we
acquired it in 1986 with an abandoned rail road serving as a berm, and heavy
tree coverage. Our property was always at least 8 below the original railrocad
property. Existing fence/baskets were hidden for many years without any

complaints, only compliments from all city inspections. (See copies of a few).

In the last several years we haven’t done any changes, but our neighbors have.
The night club/bar was expanded. They have acquired the railroad and removed
this berm and trees for a building addition and parking lot. It is our feeling that
they have created this and should have been required to install a 6° wood slat
fence on high ground with a pine or spruce over 50’ before aliowing their
expansion. We are always improving our facilities and would consider cost
sharing a wood fence with our neighbors on top of banks edge. Please note any
type of fence down in the “hole” on either side of the creek will defeat the
purpose because of the difference in grades.

Also large fence/walls out of sight can become graffiti filled and more of a
detriment then a benefit. A fence located in the hole will be very hard to instail
and maintain as it is difficult to access with the water and the brush. | have
attached a drawing of what we think would be a benefit to all, plus appealing and
more natural. Please review this to discuss and if we could meet you on site,
would be great.

{ H

Ce Chris Weller
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Buildings and Housing Division
241 W South Street

Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007-4796
{616] 337-8026

July 17, 1995

To Whom It May Concern:

In response to concerns from various citizen groups, City Staff, with input from these groups,
has developed a proposed revision to_the City Zoning Ordinance..This_revision-includes

new site screening requirements for businesses which have long term vehicle storage areas
and-adds standards to the current screening requirement- “or City licensed recycling dealers.

In atdition, we have added definitions for the following:
o« 1. Wrecking/Towing Establishments with outside vehicle storage areas.

2. Vehicle Storage Lots used for storing one or more impounded, damaged or
inoperable vehicles for a period of more than 24 hours.

3. Outside storage facilities for Recycling Dealers which are licensed by the City
under Chapter 24 of the Code of Ordinances.

These businesses would be allowed in Zoning District 1 only. ' requirements for
screening would apply to new and, with certain exceptions, exisit-, businesses. The
propesed requirements are as follows: ‘

1, Fence or wall (and associated gates) which completely screens view, 78"
minimum height, constructed of masonry, approved exterior grade plywood,
or corrugated/channeled metal, and designed to meet ‘building regulation
wind loads.

2. Fence to be set back from public property lines by a minimum of 6 feet. The
area outside of fenced area must be covered with grass or other appropriate
vegetation. Parking is not allowed in this area. :

3. Business operation to be on a minimum of 2 acres.



' Ordinance Revision
Page 2

~ For existing businesses, the 2 acre and 6 foot setback regulations will not be required.
Existing businesses which fall within the new definitions would be required to provide th.
prescribed screening within one year after passage of the ordinance.

This ordinance will be reviewed by the City Planning Commission at their regular meeting
on Thursday, August 3, 1995 at 7 p.m. in the City Commission Chambers, City Hall, 241
West South Street. This will be a public meeting and the Commission will receive any
comments from interested and/or directly affected persons relative to the proposed
ordinance,

The Planning Commission will then make a recommendation for approval or disapproval
of the ordinance to the City Commission which has the authority to make the final

determination, T! tinance will be considered by the City Commission at a later date.
- Any recipient ¢ ter who desires more information about the ordinance or a copy of
the proposed o.. should contact Jerry VanDenBerg or Dick Baker, Housing/Buildings
Division, by phone . 17-8026. You may ~'so send written comments to us at 241 W.

South St., Kalamazoo, mii 49007.
Sincerely, |
S N
M@’Z—v

Richard E. Baker
Housing & Buildiiigs Division Director
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